

Quarterly Report

VITA MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.

A Technology Company

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2019 AND JUNE 30, 2018

Table of Contents

NOTICE TO READER.....	4
ITEM 1. THE NAME OF THE ISSUER AND ITS PREDECESSORS	5
THE ADDRESS OF THE ISSUER’S PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES.....	5
ITEM 2. SECURITY INFORMATION	5
ITEM 3. ISSUANCE HISTORY	8
A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares	8
Common Stock	8
Preferred Stock	11
B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes	11
ITEM 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	16
C. A CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET.....	17
D. A CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT	18
E. A CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	19
F. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT	20
ITEM 5. THE ISSUER’S BUSINESS, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES	23
ITEM 6. THE ISSUER’S FACILITIES	24
ITEM 7. OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND CONTROL PERSONS	24
ITEM 8. LEGAL/DISCIPLINARY HISTORY.....	26
ITEM 9. THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS.....	27
ITEM 10. ISSUER CERTIFICATION	28

As of the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

1,007,059,760

As of the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

1,006,559,760

The Company is not a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1993 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934)

The Company's shell status has not changed since the previous reporting period.

There was no Change of Control of the Company over this reporting period.

NOTICE TO READER

Management of Vita Mobile Systems, Inc. (“Company”/”Corporation”/”Vita”) believes this amended quarterly report and the accompanying financial statements for three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 are free of material misstatement and present fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of June 30, 2019 and 2018.

“/s/ Sean Guerrero”
Sean Guerrero
CEO

ITEM 1. THE NAME OF THE ISSUER AND ITS PREDECESSORS

The name of the Corporation is Vita Mobile Systems, Inc. as of January 31, 2018.

THE ADDRESS OF THE ISSUER'S PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES

Company Headquarters

Address: Vita Mobile Systems, Inc.
2640 Main St
Irvine, CA 92614

Telephone number: (949) 864 – 6902

Contact email address: contact@vitamobilesystems.com

Website: www.vitamobilesystems.com

Investor Relations

ir@vitamobilesystems.com

ITEM 2. SECURITY INFORMATION

Current Trading Symbol: VMSI
(Previous Trading Symbol: GMUI)
Current CUSIP: 92846K100

As of June 30, 2019 and 2018:

Common Stock
Par Value: \$0.0001
Total Shares Authorized: 3,000,000,000 and 3,000,000,000
Total Shares Outstanding: 1,007,059,760 and 903,205,132

Additional Classes of Shares Outstanding

Series A Preferred Stock
Par Value: \$0.0001
Total Shares Authorized: 200,000,000 and 200,000,000
Total Shares Outstanding: 100,100,000 and 100,100,000

Transfer Agent

Empire Stock Transfer
1859 Whitney Mesa Dr. Henderson, NV 89014
(702) 818-5898

- The Transfer Agent is registered under the Exchange Act
- Trading of restricted stock are subject to satisfaction of Rule 144 of the Securities Act of 1933
- There have been no trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months

- The Company has acquired Vita Mobile Systems (“Vita”), a privately held California limited liability company, and changed its name and principal business to technology as a result.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

The Company authorized common stock consists of 3,000,000,000 shares, with a par value of \$0.0001 per share.

Common Stock

The Company common stock is entitled to one vote per share on all matters submitted to a vote of the stockholders, including the election of directors. Except as otherwise required by law, the holders of Company common stock will possess all voting power. Generally, all matters to be voted on by stockholders must be approved by a majority (or, in the case of election of directors, by a plurality) of the votes entitled to be cast by all shares of Company common stock that are present in person or represented by proxy, subject to any voting rights granted to holders of any preferred stock. Holders of the Company common stock representing fifty percent (50%) of the Company capital stock issued, outstanding and entitled to vote, represented in person or by proxy, are necessary to constitute a quorum at any meeting of the Company stockholders. A vote by the holders of a majority of the Company outstanding shares is required to effectuate certain fundamental corporate changes such as liquidation or a merger. The Company Articles of Incorporation do not provide for cumulative voting in the election of directors.

The holders of shares of the Company common stock will be entitled to such cash dividends as may be declared from time to time by the Company board of directors from funds available therefore.

Upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up, the holders of shares of the Company common stock will be entitled to receive pro rata all assets available for distribution to such holders.

In the event of any merger or consolidation with or into another company in connection with which shares of the Company common stock are converted into or exchangeable for shares of stock, other securities or property (including cash), all holders of the Company common stock will be entitled to receive the same kind and amount of shares of stock and other securities and property (including cash). Holders of the Company common stock have no pre-emptive rights, no conversion rights and there are no redemption provisions applicable to the Company common stock.

Preferred Stock

We have 100,100,000 issued shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The Series A shares have 10 votes per share. They share pari passu with the common stock as to any dividends, or in connection with any distribution upon liquidation or dissolution of the Company. The Series A preferred shares may be converted into shares of common stock at a ratio of 1:1.

Dividend Policy

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on the Company common stock. We currently intend to retain future earnings, if any, to finance the expansion of the Company business. As a result, we do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future.

Share Purchase Warrants

We have not issued and do not have outstanding any warrants to purchase shares of the Company common stock.

Options

We have not issued and do not have outstanding any options to purchase shares of the Company common stock.

MARKET FOR COMMON EQUITY AND RELATED SHAREHOLDER MATTERS

The Company's common stock is currently quoted on the OTC Pink operated by OTC Markets Group, Inc. under the symbol VMSI, and formerly under the symbol GMUI.

Penny Stock

The SEC has adopted rules that regulate broker-dealer practices in connection with transactions in penny stocks. Penny stocks are generally equity securities with a market price of less than \$5.00, other than securities registered on certain national securities exchanges or quoted on the NASDAQ system, provided that current price and volume information with respect to transactions in such securities is provided by the exchange or system. The penny stock rules require a broker-dealer, prior to a transaction in a penny stock, to deliver a standardized risk disclosure document prepared by the SEC, that: (a) contains a description of the nature and level of risk in the market for penny stocks in both public offerings and secondary trading; (b) contains a description of the broker's or dealer's duties to the customer and of the rights and remedies available to the customer with respect to a violation of such duties or other requirements of the securities laws; (c) contains a brief, clear, narrative description of a dealer market, including bid and ask prices for penny stocks and the significance of the spread between the bid and ask price; (d) contains a toll-free telephone number for inquiries on disciplinary actions; (e) defines significant terms in the disclosure document or in the conduct of trading in penny stocks; and (f) contains such other information and is in such form, including language, type size and format, as the SEC shall require by rule or regulation.

The broker-dealer also must provide, prior to effecting any transaction in a penny stock, the customer with (a) bid and offer quotations for the penny stock; (b) the compensation of the broker-dealer and its salesperson in the transaction; (c) the number of shares to which such bid and ask prices apply, or other comparable information relating to the depth and liquidity of the market for such stock; and (d) a monthly account statement showing the market value of each penny stock held in the customer's account.

In addition, the penny stock rules require that prior to a transaction in a penny stock not otherwise exempt from those rules, the broker-dealer must make a special written determination that the penny stock is a suitable investment for the purchaser and receive the purchaser's written acknowledgment of the receipt of a risk disclosure statement, a written agreement as to transactions involving penny stocks, and a signed and dated copy of a written suitability statement.

These disclosure requirements may have the effect of reducing the trading activity for the Company common stock. Therefore, stockholders may have difficulty selling the Company securities.

Dividends

The Company has not declared, or paid, any cash dividends since inception and does not anticipate declaring or paying a cash dividend for the foreseeable future.

Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans

We do not have any equity compensation plans.

ITEM 3. ISSUANCE HISTORY

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

During the quarter ended June 30, 2019 there have not been any public offerings of the Company's common stock to raise capital. However, the Company has issued Company Common Stock in private offerings related to the events listed below.

Common Stock

On March 17, 2017, the Company issued 4,397,090 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$4,405 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (a).

On June 30, 2017, the Company issued 800,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the Share Exchange Agreement described in Note 1

On August 4, 2017, the Company issued 15,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$18,250 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (c).

On August 17, 2017, the Company issued 15,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$18,250 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (c).

On August 21, 2017, the Company repurchased 15,000,000 shares of common stock to treasury pursuant to the reversal of a convertible note conversion of \$18,250 originally converted on August 17, 2017.

On August 22, 2017, the Company issued 25,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$17,500 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (b).

On September 25, 2017, the Company issued 35,000,000 shares of common stock for cash of \$3,500 pursuant to a Consulting Agreement described in Note 8.

On October 9, 2017, the Company repurchased 28,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to an amendment to a Settlement Agreement with a non-related third party. On June 1, 2017, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement with a non-related third party whereby the non-related third party settled \$1,000 of debt through the repurchase of 32,500,000 shares of common stock by the Company. On September 29, 2017, the Company amended the Settlement Agreement and agreed to repurchase 28,000,000

shares from the former founder of the Company's subsidiary in exchange for the transfer of 28,500,000 of the 32,500,000 shares, with the remaining 4,000,000 shares to be transferred to the Company's Consultant.

On November 2, 2017, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock for cash of \$500 pursuant to a Consulting Agreement described in Note 8.

On November 17, 2017, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock with a fair value of \$20,000 to the Company's former CTO as compensation for management services provided.

On December 29, 2017, the Company issued 5,720,000 shares of common stock pursuant to two settlement agreements with holders of convertible notes pursuant to the holders selling the notes to a non-related third party.

On December 29, 2017, the Company issued 7,220,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$36,100 of convertible notes described in Note 5 (d).

On December 29, 2017, the Company repurchased 25,000,000 shares of common stock to treasury pursuant to the reversal of a convertible note conversion of \$17,500 originally converted on August 22, 2017.

On January 16, 2018, the Company issued 20,000,000 shares of common stock with a fair value of \$800,000 in exchange for the repurchase of 105,000,000 shares of common stock from a non-related third party.

On January 24, 2018, the Company issued 15,000,000 shares of common stock for cash of \$1,500 pursuant to a Consulting Agreement described in Note 8.

On February 8, 2018, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock as consideration for \$1,000 of consulting services from a non-related third party.

On February 8, 2018, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock as consideration for \$1,000 of consulting services from a non-related third party.

On February 9, 2018, the Company issued 750,000 shares of common stock pursuant to a settlement agreement with a former director of the Company for the release of any current and future obligations with a fair value of \$nil.

On March 13, 2018, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock for cash of \$500 pursuant to a Consulting Agreement described in Note 8.

On May 1, 2018, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$5,808 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (b).

On July 17, 2018, the Company issued 8,420,101 shares of common stock with a fair value of \$252,603 pursuant to a settlement agreement whereby the Company settled \$278,342 of debt. The Company recognized a gain on settlement of debt of \$25,739.

On July 18, 2018, the Company issued 6,000,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$7,300 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (c).

On October 1, 2018, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock as consideration for \$5,000 of consulting services from a non-related third party.

On October 1, 2018, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$9,128 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (a).

On October 5, 2018, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares of common stock as consideration for \$2,500 of consulting services from a non-related third party.

On October 24, 2018, the Company issued 350,000 shares of common stock with a fair value of \$4,970 pursuant to the issuance of a convertible promissory note, which has been recognized as debt financing costs (Note 4 j)).

On October 26, 2018, the Company issued 33,102,910 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$120,872 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (a).

On November 7, 2018, the Company issued 30,111,387 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$17,488 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (b).

On December 21, 2018, the Company issued 3,435,115 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$2,250 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (b).

On December 21, 2018, the Company issued 3,435,115 shares of common stock pursuant to the conversion of \$2,250 of convertible notes described in Note 4 (b).

On March 20, 2019, the Company issued a total of 1,000,000 shares of common stock to the CFO of the Company for proceeds of \$20,000.

On March 25, 2019 the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock as consideration for \$5,000 of consulting services from a non-related third party.

On March 25, 2019, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares of common stock as consideration for \$2,500 of consulting services from a non-related third party.

On May 20, 2019, the Company issued 500,000 shares of common stock with a fair value of \$9,750 pursuant to the issuance of a convertible promissory note, which has been recognized as debt financing costs.

Summary:

Shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively: 1,007,059,760 and 903,205,132

Preferred Stock

Preferred shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively: 100,100,000 and 100,100,000

During the quarters ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company has not issued additional shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

- a) During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company's subsidiary settled \$nil (2017 - \$557,750) of loans payable to the former founder of the subsidiary, Nolan Quan, into membership units of the subsidiary (Note 5 a)).
- b) As of June 30, 2019, the Company owes \$96,000 (2017 - \$96,000) to the former founder of the Company's subsidiary, Nolan Quan, for funds advanced to be used in operating activities

Convertible Notes

- a) In July 2013, the Company entered into a services agreement to a non-related third party, Settlement Holdings, Ltd for \$10,300 per month. Following a period of 13 months, the Company defaulted on the services agreement with the total fees owing of \$133,900. The non-related third party pursued legal recourse and on February 10, 2015 was awarded a judgement in the amount of \$134,405.

On January 19, 2016, the Company and Settlement Holdings, Ltd entered into a settlement agreement in the form of a Convertible Promissory Note ("Note"). The Note had an original principal amount of \$134,405 and bears interest at 0%. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on December 10, 2016 and is convertible into shares of the Company's Common Stock at a conversion price between \$0.007 and \$0.0002 per share. The note included a 4.9% blocker, along with a fixed number of shares to equal a maximum of 40,000,000 Shares issuable under the note/settlement. On December 10, 2016, the Note entered into default and became due on demand.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

On May 30, 2017 the Note was purchased from Settlement Holdings, Ltd by North Coast Ventures, LLC. During the year ended December 31, 2018, North Coast Ventures, LLC elected to convert \$130,000 (2017 – \$4,405 Settlement Holdings, Ltd) of the note into 35,602,910 (2017 – 4,397,090) shares of common stock. As of June 30, 2019, the Note was fully converted and had an outstanding balance of \$nil (2017 – \$130,000).

- b) On November 14, 2011, the Company entered into a Promissory Note ("Note") with a non-related third party, N Mewett Super Fund ("Fund"), whereby the Fund provided the Company with \$35,000 to be used for restructuring, legal fees and other associated expenses by the Company. The Note has a principal amount of \$35,000, bears interest at 0%, and was due on November 14, 2012. The note was settleable in shares in lieu of cash upon the event of default.

On November 14, 2012, the Company failed to make repayment of the loan and the loan entered default. As a result of default, the Note became due on demand and the non-related third party became entitled to convert the debt into shares of common stock of the Company in lieu of cash repayment.

On January 28, 2013, the Company and the non-related third party reached an agreement to the terms of the convertible note. Under the agreed upon terms, the non-related third party would have the right to convert the outstanding balance of the Note into the Company's common stock at a conversion price of \$0.007 per share provided that such conversions will not exceed 500,000 shares in any fiscal quarter.

On April 19, 2014, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement ("Settlement") whereby the note was updated to reflect a balance of \$28,400 remaining on the Note with an updated conversion price of \$0.0002 per share. The Settlement included a 4.9% blocker, along maximum number of shares issuable upon conversion of 50,000,000 shares.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

On May 30, 2017 North Coast Ventures, LLC purchased the Note from the Fund. During the year ended December 31, 2018, North Coast Ventures, LLC elected to convert \$27,796 (2017 – \$17,500) of the note into 46,981,617 (2017 - 25,000,000) shares of common stock. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company and North Coast Ventures, LLC reversed the conversion of \$17,500, the note was restored to the balance that it was prior to the conversion and the 25,000,000 shares were returned to treasury. As of June 30, 2019, the Note was fully converted and had an outstanding balance of \$nil (2017 – \$27,796).

- c) On July 20, 2015, the Company entered into a Promissory Note ("Note") with a non-related third party, Jillian Heckler Superannuation Fund ("Fund"), whereby the Fund provided the Company with \$50,000 AUD (the equivalent of \$36,500 USD at time of receipt) to be used as operational capital by the Company. The Note has a principal amount of \$50,000 AUD (\$36,500 USD) and bears interest at 0%. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on July 20, 2016. The note becomes convertible into shares of the Company's Common Stock at a conversion price equal to 50% of the market price on the conversion date on the note's maturity date.

The Company has evaluated whether separate financial instruments with the same terms as the conversion features above would meet the characteristics of a derivative instrument as described in paragraphs ASC 815-15-25. The terms of the contracts do not permit net settlement, as the shares delivered upon conversion are not readily convertible to cash. As the conversion features would not meet the characteristics of a derivative instrument as described in ASC 815-15-25, the conversion features are not required to be separated from the host instrument and accounted for separately.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

As the Company failed to repay the loan as at July 20, 2016, the Note entered default and became due on demand. On January 25, 2017, the Company received a demand letter from the non-related third party, which resulted in the parties entering into a Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”), whereby the note was amended to include a 4.9% blocker, set the principal amount to \$36,500 USD and to fix the number of shares issuable upon conversion of the note to a maximum of 30,000,000 shares.

On May 30, 2017 North Coast Ventures, LLC purchased the Note from Jillian Heckler Superannuation Fund. During the year ended December 31, 2018, North Coast Ventures, LLC elected to convert \$7,300 (2017 – \$36,500) of the note into 6,000,000 (2016 – 30,000,000) shares of common stock. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company and North Coast Ventures, LLC reversed the conversion of \$18,250, the note was restored to the balance of \$18,250 and 15,000,000 shares were returned to treasury. During the year ended December 31, 2018, North Coast Ventures, LLC converted \$4,500 of the Note to 6,870,230 shares of Company common stock.

- d) On January 24, 2017, the Company’s subsidiary issued a Promissory Note payable to the former founder of the subsidiary, Nolan Quan (“Holder”) in exchange for Holder’s commitment to loan the subsidiary \$36,100. The Note had an original principal amount of \$36,100, bears interest at 0%, and is due on demand. The Note included a clause whereby in the event that the subsidiary was sold, merged, or otherwise transferred into another entity, any Holder of the Note may convert the whole balance or any portion of the balance into common shares in the new company or corporation at a rate no less favorable to the Holder than \$0.02 per share of common stock, at the option of the Holder. As a result of the Share Exchange Agreement dated June 30, 2017, the Note became convertible into shares of common stock of the Company.

The Company has evaluated whether separate financial instruments with the same terms as the conversion features above would meet the characteristics of a derivative instrument as described in paragraphs ASC 815-15-25. The terms of the contracts do not permit net settlement, as the shares delivered upon conversion are not readily convertible to cash. As the conversion features would not meet the characteristics of a derivative instrument as described in ASC 815-15-25, the conversion features are not required to be separated from the host instrument and accounted for separately.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, “Debt with Conversion and Other Options”, the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company’s common shares at the time of issuance.

On November 27, 2017, the Holder converted the full outstanding principal balance of \$36,100 into 7,220,000 shares of common stock at a conversion rate of \$0.005 per share. The shares were issued on November 27, 2017.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the non-related third party elected to convert \$36,100 of the note into 7,220,000 shares of common stock. As of December 31, 2017, the Note was fully converted and had no outstanding balance.

- e) On January 31, 2018, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note (“Note”) with North Coast Ventures, LLC with a principle balance of \$22,500. The interest on the outstanding principal due under the Note accrues at a rate of 8% per annum commencing January 31, 2018. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on January 31, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company’s

common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.03 per share. All interest accrued under the note shall be paid through the issuance of shares of common stock.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2019 the company accrued interest of \$444 (2017 – \$nil). As of March 31, 2019, the carrying value of the Note is \$22,500 (2017 – \$nil) and the Company owed accrued interest of \$2,091 (2017 - \$nil). During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$449 (2017 – \$nil).

- f) On March 1, 2018, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note ("Note") with North Coast Ventures, LLC with a principle balance of \$77,500. The interest on the outstanding principal due under the Note accrues at a rate of 8% per annum. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on March 1, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.15 per share. All interest accrued under the note shall be paid through the issuance of shares of common stock.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the company accrued interest of \$1,529 (2017 – \$nil). As of March 31, 2019, the carrying value of the Note is \$77,500 (2017 – \$nil) and the Company owed accrued interest of \$6,710 (2017 - \$nil). During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$1,545.75 (2017 – \$nil).

- g) On June 7, 2018, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note ("Note") with North Coast Ventures, LLC with a principle balance of \$17,500. The interest on the outstanding principal due under the Note accrues at a rate of 8% per annum. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on June 7, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.05 per share. All interest accrued under the note shall be paid through the issuance of shares of common stock.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the company accrued interest of \$345 (2017 – \$nil). As of March 31, 2019, the carrying value of the Note is \$17,500 (2017 – \$nil) and the Company owed accrued interest of \$1,139 (2017 - \$nil). During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$349 (2017 – \$nil).

- h) On July 5, 2018, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note ("Note") with North Coast Ventures, LLC with a principle balance of \$15,000. The interest on the outstanding principal due under

the Note accrues at a rate of 8% per annum. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on July 5, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.035 per share. All interest accrued under the note shall be paid through the issuance of shares of common stock.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", the Company determined that the convertible debentures contained no embedded beneficial conversion feature as the convertible debentures were issued with a conversion price higher than the fair market value of the Company's common shares at the time of issuance.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the company accrued interest of \$296 (2017 – \$nil). As of March 31, 2019, the carrying value of the Note is \$15,000 (2017 – \$nil) and the Company owed accrued interest of \$884 (2017 - \$nil). During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$300 (2017 – \$nil).

- i) On October 19, 2018, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note ("Note") with North Coast Ventures, LLC with a principle balance of \$3,500. The interest on the outstanding principal due under the Note accrues at a rate of 8% per annum. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on October 19, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.015 per share. All interest accrued under the note shall be paid through the issuance of shares of common stock. On October 23, 2018, the Company received proceeds of \$3,000 net of debt financing costs of \$500 which will be amortized over the term of the Note.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", as the stock price at the issuance date was greater than the effective conversion price, it was determined that there was a beneficial conversion feature. The Company recognized the intrinsic value of the beneficial conversion feature of \$943 as additional-paid-in capital. The beneficial conversion feature of \$943 and debt financing costs of \$500 discounted the convertible debenture such that the carrying value of the convertible debt on the date of issue was \$2,057. The discount is being expensed over the term of the loan to increase the carrying value to the face value of the loan.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the company recorded financing costs of \$88 (2017 - \$nil) and accretion of discount of \$167 (2017 – \$nil) increasing the carrying value of the loan to \$2,312.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$125 (2017 – \$nil).

During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$70 (2017 – \$nil).

- j) On October 22, 2018, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note ("Note") with Tangiers Global, LLC for an aggregate principle balance of \$78,750, with an aggregate purchase price of \$75,000, net of a \$3,750 original issue discount. The interest on the outstanding principal due under the Note is set at a guaranteed interest amount equal to 10% of the aggregate principle balance. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on May 22, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.01 per share. As an investment incentive, the Company will issue to the non-related third party 350,000 shares of common stock upon execution of the Note (Note 6). On October 24, 2018, the Company received proceeds of \$75,000 net of an original issuance discount of \$3,750 which will be amortized over the term of the Note. The Company also incurred additional debt financing costs of \$4,970 which have been netted against the principal and will be amortized over the term of the loan using the effective interest rate method.

In accordance with ASC 470-20, "Debt with Conversion and Other Options", as the stock price at the issuance date was greater than the effective conversion price, it was determined that there was a

beneficial conversion feature. The Company recognized the intrinsic value of the beneficial conversion feature of \$55,183 as additional-paid-in capital. The beneficial conversion feature of \$55,183, the OID of \$3,750 and debt financing costs of \$4,970 discounted the convertible debenture such that the carrying value of the convertible debt on the date of issue was \$14,847. The discount is being expensed over the term of the loan to increase the carrying value to the face value of the loan.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the company recorded financing costs of \$1,985.97 (2017 - \$nil) and accretion of discount of \$23,549 (2017 - \$nil) increasing the carrying value of the loan to \$52,922.97. On May 22, 2019 the term of the Note has been extended for another three months from the original due date of May 22, 2019 to August 22, 2019. During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded accrued interest of \$3,380.31 (2017 - \$nil).

- k) On May 20, 2019, the Company entered into a Convertible Promissory Note (“Note”) with Tangiers Global, LLC for an aggregate principle balance of \$42,000, with an aggregate purchase price of \$40,000, net of a \$2,000 original issue discount. The interest on the outstanding principal due under the Note is set at a guaranteed interest amount equal to 10% of the aggregate principle balance. All principal and accrued interest under the Note is due on December 20, 2019 and is convertible into shares of the Company’s common stock at a conversion price equal to \$0.01 per share. As an investment incentive, the Company will issue to the non-related third party 500,000 shares of common stock upon execution of the Note (Note 6). On May 20, 2018, the Company received proceeds of \$40,000 net of an original issuance discount of \$2,000. The Company also incurred additional debt financing costs of \$9,750 which has been netted against the principal and will be amortized over the term of the loan.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2019 the company recorded financing costs of \$9,750 (2017 - \$nil) and OID of \$2,000 (2017 - \$nil). During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the Company also recorded accrued interest of \$804.67 (2017 - \$nil).

Due to Related Parties

- a) During the year ended December 31, 2017, prior to the Exchange Agreement, the Company’s subsidiary settled \$18,418 of accounts payable, \$135,500 of promissory notes, and \$557,750 of loans payable (Note 3 a)) owed to the former founder of the subsidiary into 80,000 membership units of the subsidiary, which were wholly acquired by the Company as part of the Exchange Agreement on June 30, 2017.
- b) During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company incurred management fees of \$13,000 (2017 - \$53,750) to the CEO of the Company.
- c) During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company incurred \$nil (2017 - \$20,000) of management services to the CTO of the Company which was compensated through the issuance of 5,000,000 shares of common stock. The Company also incurred research and development fees of \$nil (2017 - \$45,000) to the CTO of the Company.

ITEM 4. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- A. The financial statements for the quarters ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The financial statements are consolidated Balance Sheet, Income Statement, and Statement of Cash Flows of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary MR Processing, LLC after its acquisition by the Company on June 30, 2017.
- B. The Financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by Martin R. Wade, III, Company CFO

VITA MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
C. A CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)

	<u>June 30, 2019</u>	<u>June 30, 2018</u>
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Bank Account	33,062	3,405
Prepaid Expenses	1,880	1,600
Total Current Assets	<u>34,942</u>	<u>5,005</u>
Other Assets		
Development	15,500	919,383
Goodwill	0	1,890,542
Total Other Assets	<u>15,500</u>	<u>2,809,925</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>50,442</u>	<u>2,814,930</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts Payable	96,844	59,961
Total Accounts Payable	<u>96,844</u>	<u>59,961</u>
Other Current Liabilities		
Accrued Interest	25,843	0
Convertible Notes-Current Portion	256,750	0
Convertible Notes-Debt Issuance Cost	(2,420)	0
Convertible Notes-Discount	(24,594)	0
Total Other Current Liabilities	<u>255,579</u>	<u>0</u>
Total Current Liabilities	<u>255,579</u>	<u>0</u>
Long-Term Liabilities		
Convertible Notes	8,700	293,546
Loans Payable	9,140	0
Promissory Notes	96,000	96,000
Total Long-Term Liabilities	<u>113,840</u>	<u>389,546</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>466,262</u>	<u>449,507</u>
Equity		
Additional Paid-in Capital	1,833,774	2,532,128
Common Stock	118,415	91,421
Preferred Stock	10,010	0
Retained Earnings	(1,409,046)	(227,460)
Treasury	(836,627)	0
Net Income	(132,346)	(30,666)
Total Equity	<u>(415,820)</u>	<u>2,365,423</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	<u>50,442</u>	<u>2,814,930</u>

* Some asset accounts reported in previous financial statements have been reclassified as Research & Development according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Starting year 2019 Research & Development costs will be classified as assets according to GAAP.

VITA MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.

D. A CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(Unaudited)

	April - June, 2019	April - June, 2018
Income		
Total Income		
Gross Profit	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Expenses		
Bank Charges & Fees	50	0
Consulting	9,000	0
Debt Issuance Cost	11,736	1,000
Accretion	25,549	0
Interest Expense	6,828	0
Legal & Professional		
Services	22,500	3,100
Management Fees	12,000	0
Marketing Expense	250	3,300
Office Supplies & Software	302	411
Postage and Delivery		
Expense	35	0
Reporting Expense	3,000	3,000
Transfer Agent Expense	930	750
Taxes	831	800
Total Expenses	<u>93,010</u>	<u>12,361</u>
Net Operating Income	<u>(93,010)</u>	<u>(12,361)</u>
Net Income	<u>(93,010)</u>	<u>(12,361)</u>

* Some asset accounts reported in previous financial statements have been reclassified as Research & Development according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Starting year 2019 Research & Development costs will be classified as assets according to GAAP.

VITA MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
E. A CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	April - June, 2019	April - June, 2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net Income	(93,010)	(12,361)
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:		0
Prepaid Expenses	(1,880)	(1,250)
Accounts Payable	27,480	19,906
Accrued Interest	6,828	0
Convertible Notes-Current Portion	42,000	17,500
Convertible Notes-Current Portion:Convertible Notes-Debt Issuance Cost	1,986	0
Convertible Notes-Current Portion:Convertible Notes-Discount	23,549	0
Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:	99,963	36,156
Net cash provided by operating activities	6,952	23,795
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Development	(2,000)	(35,500)
Intercompany Account	742	0
Net cash provided by investing activities	(1,258)	(35,500)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Additional Paid-in Capital	9,653	0
Common Stock	98	0
Net cash provided by financing activities	9,750	0
Net cash increase for period	15,445	(11,705)
Cash at beginning of period	17,618	15,109
Cash at end of period	33,062	3,404

* Some asset accounts reported in previous financial statements have been reclassified as Research & Development according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Starting year 2019 Research & Development costs will be classified as assets according to GAAP.

F. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(Unaudited)

A. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business

VITA Mobile Systems, Inc. (the “Company”), formerly Gold Mining USA, Inc. was incorporated on April 28, 1995 under the laws of the state of California. In June of 2007 the Company filed Certificate of Domestication and Articles of Incorporation with the State of Florida and became governed by the laws of the state of Florida. The Company previously pursued various business opportunities. Effective March 9, 2012 the Company changed its operations to acquisition, exploration and packaging of mineral properties. By a Share Exchange Agreement (“Exchange Agreement”) dated June 30, 2017, the Company agreed to acquire all of the issued and outstanding membership units of MR Processing LLP d/b/a VITA Mobile Systems (“VITA”), in exchange for 800,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. VITA was incorporated in 2010 and is a privately held California limited liability company. The acquisition is a capital transaction in substance and therefore has been accounted for as a recapitalization. Pursuant to the Exchange Agreement, on June 30, 2016 the Company changed its name to VITA Mobile Systems, Inc.. Because VITA is deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, the consolidated financial statements are presented as a continuation of VITA and include the results of operations of VITA since incorporation in 2010, and the results of operations of the Company since the date of acquisition on June 30, 2017.

As a result of the Exchange Agreement, the Company divested its assets and liabilities related to the mining operations, and its resources are now dedicated to its sole line of operations, Vita Mobile Systems business. Going forward, the Company is operating as a data company focusing on digital imaging in mobile technology, collection of big data and development of artificial intelligence (AI) and advertising technologies (ad tech). Advertising Technology or “ad tech”, refers to different types of analytics and digital tools used in the context of targeted advertising. Vita Mobile Systems has developed artificial intelligence algorithms and tools which gather, categorize, analyze and augment digital content. Over the years, Vita Mobile Systems' strong foundation of successful entrepreneurs has used these proprietary marketing, social media, and data collection tools to generate significant amounts of internet traffic for advertising networks. Vita Mobile Systems aims to create a monumental library of crowdsourced content, a massive catalogue of predictive big data, and platform for ultra-targeted advertising. VMSI's AI tools are designed to analyze digital and social media content to interpret behavior, anticipate need and predict patterns, making it a robust, versatile service that can be leveraged by any industry to analyze trending data and analytical information. On January 31, 2018, the Company name and trading symbol were changed to Vita Mobile Systems, Inc. (OTC Pink: VMSI).

B. Going Concern

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. As of December 31, 2018, the Company does not have revenues sufficient to execute its business plan. The Company intends to fund operations through equity financing arrangements. There is no assurance that this will be successful.

These factors, among others, raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

C. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements and related notes are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, and are expressed in U.S. dollars. The Company's fiscal year end is December 31. The financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary MR Processing LLP. All significant intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated in consolidation.

b) Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Company regularly evaluates estimates and assumptions related to useful life and recoverability of long-lived assets, and deferred income tax asset valuations. The Company bases its estimates and assumptions on current facts, historical experience and various other factors that it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the accrual of costs and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. The actual results experienced by the Company may differ materially and adversely from the Company's estimates. To the extent there are material differences between the estimates and the actual results, future results of operations will be affected.

c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and cash held with banks. The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance to be cash equivalents.

d) Value of Financial Instruments

The Company measures and discloses the estimated fair value of financial assets and liabilities using the fair value hierarchy in accordance with ASC 820, "Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures". The fair value hierarchy has three levels, which are based on reliable available inputs of observable data. The hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available.

The three-level hierarchy is defined as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.

Level 2 – quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model derived valuations in which significant inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets.

Level 3 – fair value measurements derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

Financial instruments consist principally of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, loans payable, due to related party, promissory notes and convertible notes. There were no transfers into or out of "Level 3" during the years ended December 31, 2018, or 2017. The recorded

values of all financial instruments approximate their current fair values because of their nature and respective relatively short maturity dates or durations.

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about the financial statement. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

e) Earnings (Loss) Per Share

The Company computes earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) in accordance with ASC 260, “Earnings per Share”. ASC 260 requires presentation of both basic and diluted earnings per share on the face of the statement of operations. EPS is calculated using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS if applicable is calculated by dividing net income available to common stockholders for the period by the diluted weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS would reflect the potential dilution from common shares issuable through stock options, performance-based restricted stock units that have satisfied their performance factor and restricted stock units using the treasury stock method.

f) Income Taxes

Potential benefits of income tax losses are not recognized in the accounts until realization is more likely than not. The Company has adopted ASC 740, Income Taxes as of its inception. Pursuant to ASC 740 the Company is required to compute tax asset benefits for net operating losses carried forward. The potential benefits of net operating losses have not been recognized in these consolidated financial statements because the Company cannot be assured it is more likely than not it will utilize the net operating losses carried forward in future years. As of June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company had no accrued interest or penalties related to uncertain tax positions.

g) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“Topic 606”). The new standard provides a five-step approach to be applied to all contracts with customers and also requires expanded disclosures about revenue recognition. The ASU is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods and is to be retrospectively applied. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s results of operations, financial condition, and cash flows. The adoption of this standard is expected to result in additional financial statement disclosures. On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the new accounting standard Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on our financial statements.

In February 2016, Topic 842, “Leases” was issued to replace the leases requirements in Topic 840, Leases. The main difference between previous GAAP and Topic 842 is the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases under previous GAAP. A lessee should recognize in the balance sheet a liability to make lease payments (the lease liability) and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a lessee is permitted to make an accounting policy election by class of underlying asset not to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities. If a lessee makes this election, it should recognize lease expense for such leases generally on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The

accounting applied by a lessor is largely unchanged from that applied under previous GAAP. Topic 842 will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those annual periods and is to be retrospectively applied. Earlier application is permitted. The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, and financial statement disclosures.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Nonemployees Share-Based Payment Accounting ("ASU 2018-07"). ASU 2018-07 expands the scope of Topic 718 (which currently only includes share-based payments to employees) to include share-based payments issued to nonemployees for goods or services. With the adoption of ASU 2018-07, the accounting for share-based payments for nonemployees and employees will be substantially the same. ASU 2018-07 is effective for public companies for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. ASU 2018-07 is not expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

The Company has implemented all new accounting pronouncements that are in effect and that may impact its financial statements and does not believe that there are any other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued that might have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations.

h) Discontinued Operations

The results of discontinued operations are presented separately, net of tax, from the results of ongoing operations for all periods presented. The revenue included in the results of discontinued operations are the direct operating income incurred by the disposed components that may be reasonably segregated from the costs of the ongoing operations of the Company. The Company disposed of the discontinued operations in March 2017.

ITEM 5. THE ISSUER'S BUSINESS, PRODUCTS, AND SERVICES

- A. Vita Mobile Systems, Inc. (OTC PINK: VMSI) is a data company focusing on digital imaging in mobile technology, collection of big data and development of artificial intelligence (AI) and advertising technologies (ad tech). Advertising Technology or "ad tech", refers to different types of analytics and digital tools used in the context of targeted advertising.
- B. VMSI acquired MR Processing, LLC on June 30, 2017. MR Processing, LLC specializes in internet marketing technologies.

MR Processing, LLC
CEO, Sean Guerrero
2640 Main St
Irvine, CA 92614
- C. Vita Mobile Systems has developed artificial intelligence algorithms and tools which gather, categorize, analyze and augment digital content.

ITEM 6. THE ISSUER'S FACILITIES

The Company does not own any facilities

ITEM 7. OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND CONTROL PERSONS

Directors and Executive Officers

The following persons became the Company executive officers and directors on July 13, 2017, upon the effectiveness of the Exchange, and hold the positions set forth opposite their respective names:

Position	Name	Address:
Chairman of the Board and CFO	Martin R. Wade	2640 Main St Irvine, CA 92614
CEO/Director	Sean Guerrero	2640 Main St Irvine, CA 92614
Director/ Corporate Secretary	Colin G. Walker	2640 Main St Irvine, CA 92614
Director	Dr. Son Pham	2640 Main St Irvine, CA 92614
CTO	Kyle Kohler	2640 Main St Irvine, CA 92614

Committees of the Board

The Company currently does not have nominating, compensation or audit committees or committees performing similar functions nor does the Company have a written nominating, compensation or audit committee charter. Company's directors believe that it is not necessary to have such committees, at this time, because the functions of such committees can be adequately performed by the board of directors.

The Company does not have any defined policy or procedural requirements for shareholders to submit recommendations or nominations for directors. The board of directors believes that, given the stage of the Company development, a specific nominating policy would be premature and of little assistance until the Company business operations develop to a more advanced level. The Company does not currently have any specific or minimum criteria for the election of nominees to the board of directors and does not have any specific process or procedure for evaluating such nominees. The board of directors will assess all candidates, whether submitted by management or shareholders, and make recommendations for election or appointment.

A shareholder who wishes to communicate with the Company board of directors may do so by directing a written request addressed to the Company CEO, Sean Guerrero, at the address appearing on the first page of this Annual Report.

Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of the Company Common Stock and other classes of stock as of December 31, 2017 by (a) each stockholder who is known to us to own beneficially 10% or more of the Company outstanding Common Stock and any other classes of stock; (b) all directors; (c) the Company executive officers, and (d) all executive officers and directors as a group. Except as otherwise indicated, all persons listed below have (i) sole voting power and investment power with respect to their shares of class of stock, except to the extent that authority is shared by spouses under applicable law, and (ii) record and beneficial ownership with respect to their shares of class of stock.

For purposes of this table, a person or group of persons is deemed to have “beneficial ownership” of any shares of class of stock that such person has the right to acquire within sixty (60) days of December 31, 2017. Unless otherwise identified, the address of the Company directors and officers is c/o VITA, 2640 Main Street, Irvine, CA 92614.

Notes:

(1) Percentages based on the 1,007,059,760 Common Stock outstanding

Name of Beneficial Owner	Amount and Nature of Beneficial Ownership of Common Stock	Percent of Common Stock Outstanding
Officers and Directors		
Martin R. Wade III, Chairman, CFO, Director	66,550,000	6.61%
Kyle Kohler, CTO	50,000,000	4.96%
Colin Walker, Director, Corporate Secretary	45,550,000	4.52%
Sean Guerrero, CEO, Director	40,000,000	3.97%
Son Pham, Director	10,000,000	0.99%
All directors and officers as a group (5 people)	212,100,000	21.06%

(2) Percentages based on the 100,100,000 Series A Preferred Stock outstanding

Series A Preferred Stock	Amount and Nature of Beneficial Ownership of Preferred A Stock	Percent of Preferred A Stock Outstanding	Address
			2640 Main St
Sean Guerrero, CEO, Director	22,500,000	22.47%	Irvine, CA 92614
			2640 Main St
Joseph McElroy	30,000,000	29.97%	Irvine, CA 92614
			2640 Main St
Herbert Quan	30,000,000	29.97%	Irvine, CA 92614
			2640 Main St
Steven Guerrero	7,500,000	7.49%	Irvine, CA 92614
			2640 Main St
Martin Wade III, Chairman, CFO	5,000,000	5%	Irvine, CA 92614
			2640 Main St
Colin G. Walker, Director, Corporate Secretary	5,000,000	5%	Irvine, CA 92614
			Trust Representative:
			Lynette Mueller
			2640 Main St
Byedler Family Trust	100,000	0.1%	Irvine, CA 92614
Total Series A Preferred Stock Outstanding	100,100,000	100%	

ITEM 8. LEGAL/DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

None of the Company executive officers or directors have been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state

securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

ITEM 9. THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS

Legal Counsel

Barnett & Linn
23548 Calabasas Road
Suite 106
Calabasas, CA 91302

Investor Relations

ir@vitamobilesystems.com

ITEM 10. ISSUER CERTIFICATION

Principal Executive Officer:

I, Sean Guerrero, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report for the periods ended June, 2019 and 2018 of VITA MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.;
2. Based on knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: August 15, 2019

/s/ Sean Guerrero

Sean Guerrero, Chief Executive Officer

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Martin R. Wade, III, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report for the periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 of VITA MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.;
2. Based on knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: August 15, 2019

/s/ Martin R. Wade, III

Martin R. Wade, III, Chief Financial Officer